
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 
2010 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
 
Michael White (Vice Chairman) 
 
Sid Garg 
 
Liz Kemp 
 
Carol Melvin 
 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
 

  
Published: 6 April 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=602&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FI
[...]
perty and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 

 
 



 

 
Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010  

 TO FOLLOW  

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Second Major Review - Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the 
Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon and to Review How the 
Council Could Improve Business to Business Support within the Borough's 
Industrial Estates (Page 1) 

6 Work Programme 2009/10 (Page 15) 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan (Page 19) 



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           14 April 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

 
Second Major Review  
 
To Review the Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the 
Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon 
 
To Review how the Council could improve Business to Business 
Support with the Borough’s Industrial Estates 
.     
[...]
t how the Council could improve links with businesses and how 
the Council could facilitate the helping of business to business support, 
improving the profile of businesses on this estate.  

 
5.  Neil Impiazzi, Partnership Development Manager of SEGRO will attend 

this meeting and provide details of some of the initiatives SEGRO already 
have underway within Slough and also flag up areas where 
additional support might be beneficial to business tenants, particularly 
within North Uxbridge Industrial Estate.  

 
 
Key Issues and areas of possible questioning 
 
1. Are new start up businesses and emerging SMEs able to access the 

quality business support that they need, particularly face to face support? 
 
2. What support is available to small businesses and is this easy to access? 
 
3. How do new businesses network with other businesses and find new 

customers? 
 
4. How do these new start up businesses access supply chains which is 

crucial to secure contracts? 
 
5. How are new businesses supported to grow once they have started up? 
 
6. What is the availability of move on space for businesses that have the 

potential to grow? 
 
7. Does the business advice services on offer meet the present demand for 

advice / premises, quality services and gaps in provision? 
 
8. Is there other start-up funding available to help businesses?  
 
9.  Has the present economic climate had a major impact on the business 

tenants that occupy units on North Uxbridge Industrial Estate? 
 
10. What initiatives have been introduced to support businesses on the 

Industrial Units to mitigate against the present economic problems? 
 

Page 2



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           14 April 2010 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

11. What are the benefits of business to business support and creating 
business clubs or trade associations? 

 
12. What business support could the Council offer businesses on North 

Uxbridge Industrial Estate? 
 
13.  What measures could be introduced to create business to business 

support which could reduce operating costs for businesses on Industrial 
Estates? 

 
14.  How could the Council help facilitate partnership working between larger 

business organisations and smaller businesses which could provide 
business to business support and mentoring services on Industrial 
Estates? 

 
15.  What is the feasibility of promoting businesses on North Uxbridge 

Industrial Estate with the use of a website?   
 
 
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Business Link’s business support in Hillingdon (Appendix 1). 
 
Scoping report (Appendix 2) 
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members question the witnesses and identify important issues for their 

review. 

2. Members identify areas where further information and evidence is required 
to help greater understanding of the issues. 

3. Members to give consideration to initial recommendations for the review.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

robgrover Page 1 06/04/2010 

 
 
 
 

Business link in London provision of business support in the London Borough 
of Hillingdon 

 
Business Link in London (BLIL) welcomes the opportunity to contribute to Hillingdon 
Borough Council’s review of business support services, to be undertaken by the 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview committee in Spring 2010  
 
Business Link in London is the free, impartial advice and support service for 
London’s small and medium sized businesses (SMEs).  Funded by the London 
Development Agency (LDA) and delivered by Serco plc, the role of Business Link is 
to help start-ups and established businesses survive, prosper and grow. This is 
achieved through the provision of high quality and practical advice and information as 
well as acting as a gateway to access other sources of business support available. 
 
The service covers all areas of business support and works across all industry 
sectors. Designed to be the first port of call for London’s small businesses, support is 
available 24 hours a day, seven day a week through the telephone enquiry line and 
web site. The service delivers more detailed, personal support from our business 
advisor team, who use a diagnostic approach to help asses a business’ situation, 
identify options for action and offer straightforward guidance and action planning to 
help them move forward.  
 
BLIL is part of the national Business Link network, but tailored and delivered at a 
regional and borough level. BLIL is committed to fully engaging with the business 
community in Hillingdon, both with the thousands of small and medium sized 
businesses as well as the wider businesses support network through our partnership 
team. Understanding what business support is available to Hillingdon’s businesses, 
both within the borough and across London, is central to our role and allows us to 
quickly connect businesses in Hillingdon with the most appropriate specialist support. 
 
In the 12 month period January 2009 to December 2009, over 3,600 Hillingdon-
based businesses were helped by BLIL. This included support that ranged from 
registering for the Business Link newsletter, making use of the on-line support tools, 
attending one of our many information and networking events through to receiving 
intensive personal assistance through a full Business Review.   
 
BLIL support is available to all small businesses, at whatever stage in their business 
life cycle they are - not just start-ups. Between January 2009 and December 2009 
173 established businesses (trading for more than12 months) undertook a business 
review with a Business Link Advisor, leading to the development of an action plan. All 
action plans include full referral information to appropriate follow-up sources of 
support, allowing us to raise awareness of the wide range of business support 
services available in Hillingdon. In fact between April 2009 and December 2009, we 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 

robgrover Page 2 06/04/2010 

referred over 500 Hillingdon businesses on to a range of organisations and 
individuals offering specialised support.  
 
The Business Reviews are normally undertaken by Business Link Advisors visiting 
the business-owners premises, so are totally ‘local’ in nature and take place within 10 
days of the request. A ‘Rapid Response’ service is offered if the business is in a 
critical situation (e.g. considering redundancies or liquidation).  Under the Rapid 
Response service, businesses normally talk to an experienced Business Advisor 
within 24 hours.   
 
At BLIL we recognise that the quality of support provided is often down to the 
experience and expertise of the advisor. Business Link Advisors have either 
managed their own businesses, or have extensive business knowledge 
 
Business Link is always seeking to develop a higher profile locally and would be very 
happy to provide ‘surgery days’ at the Civic Centre or other suitable venue.  For a 
‘surgery day’ BLIL arranges for an Advisor to be at the venue for the day and takes 
bookings for the Advisor to see 4 or 5 businesses in the course of the session. 
 
In addition, Business Link has worked with local agencies to provide workshops for 
Hillingdon businesses.  Most recently Business Link sponsored a workshop with 
West London Business and Hillingdon Chamber in Uxbridge.   
 
A key change from April 2010 is that Business Link will provide introductory start-up 
and business planning workshops. Once attendees have completed these workshops 
and prepared a business plan they will be referred to the Business London 
programme for further workshops and, if appropriate, intensive start-up support.  
 
The current Business Link contract in London is in place until September 2010.  
Discussions are taking place with the LDA over possible future contract extensions 
and service delivery models.  
 
Follow Up  
 
Rob Grover, Business Link Partnership Manager is due to attend a
[...]
ition to those outlined above, further stakeholders 
could be invited to give written evidence to the review.   
 
An option could be to use Hillingdon 4 Business for a SNAP survey or the use 
of mystery shopping. 
 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 
Particular attention will be given to the Business Support Simplification 
Programme which is driven by the Department for Business Innovation and 
Skills. This programme has streamlined some 3000 different business support 
offers down to less than 30. This is where the key impetus for public funded 
business support comes from.  
 
A particular focus of the review will be on micro businesses within Hayes 
Business Studios, located on Uxbridge College Hayes campus. The studios 
were built from funding secured from then London Development Agency and 
Hillingdon Community Trust. The result has been a £1m ten unit facility for 
new start up businesses. 
   

Page 12



Updated 6/4/10 
APPENDIX 2 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC          14 April 2010  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Proposed timeframe & milestones 
 
Meeting Action Comments 
10 Feb 
2010 

To consider draft scoping 
report and to be provided 
with background 
information on the review 
from Nigel Cramb and 
Helena Webster 
 
 

 

23 March  
2010 

Witness session to take 
place at Hayes Business 
Studios and to 
concentrate on the impact 
of public funded business 
support and the success 
of new business start up 
within Hillingdon 
 

  
 

14 April 
2010  

Witness Session on 
Industrial Estates to 
include how the Council 
could improve links with 
businesses on the North 
Uxbridge Industrial Estate. 
In addition to look at 
business to business 
support. 
   

 

April/May 
2010 

Final Draft Report  

 
Final report to be submitted to Cabinet in May/June 2010 
 
Risk assessment 
 
The Council not providing a strategic lead to businesses during the present 
economic climate would increase the risk to residents and businesses  
  
Information Updates 
 
It is proposed that in addition to reports to the Policy Overview Committee, 
email bulletins will be sent to POC Members to keep them up to date on the 
current position.  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  14 April 2010 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 
Work Programme 2009/10 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or reviews.  
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
 
All meetings to start at 7.30pm 
 
 

Meetings  Room 
  
9 June 2009 CR 3 
7 July 2009 CR 3 
23 July 2009 CR 3 
8 September 2009 CR 3 
14 October 2009 CR 3 
12 November 2009 CR 3 
20 January 2010 CR 3 
10 February 2010 CR 3A 
23 March 2010 Hayes 

Business 
Studios 

14 April 2010 CR 2 
21 April 2010* CR3 

 
 
* Consideration may have to be given to moving the date of this meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  14 April 2010 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
2009/10 DRAFT Work Programme 
 
 
 
Meeting Date Item 

Setting High Ethical Standards – Implementation of 
Action Plan 

Discussion on work programme for 2009/10 

9  June 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Deputy Chief Executive’s and Finance and 
Resources reports on Key Performance Indicators 
linked to Group Plans 

Work programme for 2009/10: Draft Scoping 
Report on the Economic Effects of a Pandemic and 
its Effect on Council services and residents  

7  July 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Budget Outturn and Context for 2009/10 

Work Programme 2009/10 

Work programme for 2009/10: Finalisation of 
Scoping Report on the Impact of 
[...]
onths 
on. 

    

14  April 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 
21  April 2010* 
Consideration may 
be given to moving 
this meeting 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review – 
Review the Impact of Public Funded Business 
Support and the Success of New Business Start Up 
within Hillingdon and to Review the Impact of Public 
Funded Business Support and the Success of New 
Business Start Up within Hillingdon – Consideration 
of draft final report 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Work Programme 

 

Page 18



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           14 April 2010   
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
2. At this Committee’s last meeting held on 23 March 2010, Members asked if officers 

provide Members with a briefing on the Business Improvement Delivery (BID) report 
which was on the Forward Plan for the Cabinet meeting for 15 April 2010, to enable 
this Committee to submit its comments to the Cabinet meeting. Paul Whaymand, 
Head of Accountancy Services will be in attendance to present this information to 
Members. 

 
3. At a meeting of this Committee held on 21 January 2009 consideration was given to 

a Cabinet report on the Service Review for Deputy Chief Executive’s Office and 
Finance and Resources. Members have asked that an update be provided to this 
Committee on the effects of the Service Review, particularly in relation to Democratic 
Services and the level of support to the Council’s Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. Lloyd White, the Head of Democratic Services and Mark Braddock, the 
Senior Democratic Services Manager will attend this meeting to provide an update to 
Members.   

 
4. Members are asked to bring a copy of their Cabinet agenda to the meeting as the 

BID report is published after the agenda for this meeting has been sent out.   
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           14 April 2010   
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 
 
 
 

 1. To give consideration to the information provided by officers and to decide 
whether to submit comments to Cabinet on the items presented to Members 

 
2. Members decide whether to examine any of the other reports listed on the 

Forward Plan at a future meeting. 

Page 20



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

443 Report of the Children and 
Young People who Abuse 
their Parents & Carers 
Working Group

The report to Cabinet will present 
recommendations from the External Services 
Scrutiny Committee following the report from the 
Working Group of Councillors. The 
recommendations stem from the witness 
sessions and seek to ensure that the range of 
activities to tackle parent abuse are co-
ordinated. The report will also outline the case 
for tacking parent abuse in Hillingdon.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr David 
Simmonds

Nikki Stubbs, 
Democratic 
Services

Various external 
witnesses

NEW

444 Supporting People 
Programme and Sheltered 
Housing

Cabinet will receive a report considering the 
tendering of housing support services in 
sheltered housing. 

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

Barry Newitt NEW

445
[...]
this term 
contract must be made by the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Business Services.

All Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot 
and Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

E&CP       
Jonathan 
Westell

SI Response to key 
consultations that may 
impact upon the Borough

A standard item to capture any emerging 
consultations from Government, the GLA or 
other public bodies and institutions that will 
impact upon the Borough. Where the deadline to 
respond cannot be met by the date of the 
Cabinet meeting, the Constitution allows the 
Cabinet Member to sign-off the response.

TBC as 
appropriate

DCEO                   
Democratic 
Services

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 10 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 30


	Agenda
	5 Second Major Review - Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon and to Review How the Council Could Improve Business to Business Support within the Borough' Industrial Estates
	BLIL Response to L B Hillingdon Review (final)
	Business Link
	Scoping report

	6 Work Programme 2009/10
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	edited forward plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
14 April 2010 
 
Minutes 

 

  
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin, Robin 
Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Sid Garg and Liz Kemp (Peter Kemp substituting).  

 
Officers: 
Mark Braddock (Senior Democratic Services Manager), Helena Webster 
(Economic Development Manager – Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Lloyd 
White (Head of Democratic Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Rob Grover (Partnership Manager – Business Link for London) and Neil 
Impiazzi (Partnership Development Manager - SEGRO.  
 

63. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

64. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

65. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

66.  Second Major Review - Impact of Public Funded Business 
Support and the Success of New Business Start up Within 
Hillingdon and to Review How the Council could Improve 
Business to Business Support within the Borough's 
Industrial Estates 
 
 
Rob Grover – Partnership Manager, Business Link for 
London 
 
The review was provided with the following information: 
 

• Business Link offers free, impartial advice and support 
service for London’s small and medium sized 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



businesses 
• Business Link received its funding from the London 
Development Agency and was delivered by Serco plc 

• The role of Business Link was to help business start 
ups and established businesses survive, prosper and 
grow. This was achieved through the provision of high 
quality and practical advice and information as well as 
providing businesses with access to other sources of 
business support 

• In the 12 month period from January 2009 to December 
2009, over 3,600 Hillingdon based businesses were 
helped by Business Link. Support ranged from 
registering for the newsletter, making use of the on-line 
support tools, attending an information and networking 
event, through to receiving intensive personal 
assistance through a full Business Review 

• 70% of businesses the organisation had worked with 
were micro-businesses but in the present economic 
climate, Business Link would be pushing to help more 
SME's, those employing 5+ staff which could grow, 
employ more staff etc 

• Business Link provided introductory start up and 
business planning workshops. Once these had been 
attended and a business plan had been prepared they 
would be referred to the Business London Programme 
for further workshops and then if appropriate, intensive 
start up support 

• Business Link actively filtered businesses to assess 
how serious businesses were. This would bring a higher 
success rate 

 
The relationship with Chambers of Commerce was discussed 
and reference was made to a number of towns within the 
Borough that did not have a Chamber. The possibility of 
Business Link involvement in helping setting Chambers of 
Commerce up was discussed but Members were informed this 
would need investment 
 
Discussion took place on the work that the London 
Development Agency commissioned and whether there were 
any opportunities for local authorities to influence or shape the 
nature of this work. An option could be for the Council to lobby 
the London Development Agency and Members agreed that 
this could be a recommendation of the review. 
 
Members referred to Business Clubs which would facilitate 
business to business support, business discounts, collective 
purchasing of service and goods and possibly mentoring and 
support from larger businesses to smaller businesses. The 
Business Link representative explained that the organisation 
only worked with businesses with a maximum of 249 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



employees, but the concept of business clubs and mentoring 
and support could be explored.      
 
Members were reminded that a second facet of the review was 
looking at Industrial Estates and looking at how the Council 
and its partners could improve links with businesses. Particular 
interest was in relation to forming business clubs, business to 
business support and improving the profile of businesses on 
industrial estates. For the purpose of the review, focus would 
be on North Uxbridge Industrial Area which had 47 units and 
an employment number of over 2,000.       
 
Neil Impiazzi – Partnership Development Manager of 
SEGRO 
 
The review was provided with the following information: 
 

• SEGRO was Europe’s leading provider of flexible 
business space and operated from a network of 16 
offices in 10 countries, serving businesses from start 
ups to global corporations 

• On Slough Estate work had taken place with clusters of 
businesses and SEGRO were building effective 
relationships with businesses in these difficult economic 
times and keeping close to their customers 

• SERGO had around 80 customers within Hillingdon, with 
premises ranging from sizes of 500 sq feet to 250,000 
sq feet 

• Customers in Hillingdon ranged from freight forwarders 
to aviation, manufacturing to wholesalers and IT to 
utilities 

• Major challenges which faced customers included rent 
payments not being competitive in the current market, 
customers requiring less space to manage their 
liabilities, keeping down overhead costs and a lack of 
understanding of what support was available 

• Engagement with customers was the focus at present, 
which was important as 40-50% of SERGO’s business 
was repeat business 

• Marketing was an issue for businesses and SERGO was 
looking at working in partnership with customers to 
provide this 

• Building relationships with customers involved customer 
engagement programmes, a named contact for different 
issues, credit control, leasing and operations. The 
emphasis of the message was to change the dynamic 
from “tenant” to “customer” 

• Work was currently taking place with 75 customers who 
had rent payment plans to help ease their cash flow 
problems and support the future survival of their 
businesses 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• The cluster working which had taken place resulted in a 
renegotiating of building insurance premiums which had 
resulted in a 20% saving for customers. In Slough, 30-
40 businesses working in a cluster had produced 
savings from jointly purchasing stationery 

• Work had taken place with Business Link to engage with 
industrial estate occupiers but they tended not to be the 
most interactive businesses 

• 6 weekly business to business meetings took place with 
advisers who gave practical advice      

• Events took place in which SERGO participated to help 
businesses 

• Reference was made to the “Slough Aspire” initiative 
which was a joint venture with Slough Council and was 
one of the UK’s most innovative skills, training and 
recruitment initiatives which would bridge the gap 
between employers on the Slough Trading Estate and 
training and education providers  

• “Slough Aspire” would be developed alongside the 
Slough Estate wide development plan called “Vision for 
Slough”, which would support the estate’s regeneration 

• SERGO would like to work in partnership with LBH with 
their businesses in the Borough   

• SERGO would continue to drive down occupier cost and 
improve efficiency by providing the option of leasing 
office furniture, IT equipment etc. Also further cluster 
buying initiatives would be undertaken and there would 
be approved lists of electricians, plumbers. Reference 
was made to the possible creating of a Hillingdon First 
for Business card which could be created within 
Hillingdon. 

  
Members noted the changing dynamic of SERGO from a 
landlord to a supplier and this approach was supported and 
seen as the way forward to support businesses.  
 
Reference was made to the possibility of piloting North 
Uxbridge Industrial Estate with some of the initiatives which 
SERGO had already undertaken in Slough, particularly those 
relating to the formation of business clubs. It was agreed that a 
recommendation of the review would be to ask officers to 
explore a partnership with SEGRO on the North Uxbridge 
Industrial Estate to help businesses on this site. This would 
include using some of the initiatives used in Slough as well as 
the development of an estate web site for Business to Business 
marketing and for SEGRO to advertise rental opportunities.    
 
Members expressed particular interest at the possible use of a 
Hillingdon First Business to Business card which could be used 
by businesses on Industrial Estates in the Borough. This would 
enable businesses to source goods and services locally as well 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



as providing discounts. Members asked that further 
investigations take place into this and it was agreed this would 
be a recommendation of the review.    
 
Discussion took place on the marketing of Industrial Estates 
and reference was made to promoting businesses through a 
website. This would prove an important marketing tool and 
would improve the profile of an Industrial Estate. Members 
agreed that this be a recommendation of the review and be 
worked on with SERGO for North Uxbridge Industrial Estate.    
 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting 
and for sharing their views with Members.  
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the information provided by witnesses be noted 
and used to evidence the review’s findings. 

 
2. That approval be given to the recommendations outlined 
above and from the last witness session and a draft of 
the review’s final report be produced for the next 
meeting of this Committee (8 June 2010).   

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

67. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted the report and the cancellation of the meeting 
which had been scheduled for 21 April 2010.  
 

 

68. Cabinet Forward Plan – Democratic Services Restructure 
12 months on 
 
Members were reminded that at a meeting of this Committee 
held on 21 January 2009 consideration had been given to a 
Cabinet report which provided details on the Service Review 
for the Deputy Chief Executive’s and Finance and Resources 
Directorates. At this meeting Members had sought re-
assurance that the proposals for the restructure of the 
Democratic Services Section would not adversely on the 
quality of service provided to Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and the Senior Democratic 
Services Manager attended the meeting and circulated a report 
which provided Members with details on Democratic Services – 
One Year On, after the restructure. Details of the changes 
which took place, together with the successes were provided. 
The successes included increased staff productivity, an 
increase in Member satisfaction in the support given to 
Committees (88% of Members were very satisfied – Members 
Survey) and a positive resident feedback. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Chairman endorsed and gave his support to the current 
staffing structure within Democratic Services but asked that 
consideration be given to including in this report, feedback from 
officers on their satisfaction with the new restructure and the 
new working practices. 
 
Officers were also asked to provide information to Members on 
the number of completed Resident Feedback Forms for 2009.  
 
Reference was made to the performance targets for Policy 
Overview Committees and concern was expressed at the lack 
of involvement of Policy Overview Chairmen in devising these 
targets. The Chairman asked that consideration be given to re-
instating the Policy Overview Committee Chairmen Working 
Group meeting, to enable Policy Overview Committee 
Chairmen to monitor the performance of the support given to 
their Committees and to provide input into the setting of the 
performance targets which related to Policy Overview 
Committees for next Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the Forward Plan for April to July 2010 be noted.  

 
 2. That officers be asked to action the issues outlined 

above and to provide the information requested.  
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lloyd White / 
Mark 
Braddock 

 Meeting closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 8 June 2010 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulations of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 


